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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ZELKO v. HILLSIDE AND SUNSErI1 LANES, INC. 
(CASES 1 and 2). 

CASE #1 ) 
STEVEN ZELKO and JOHN ZELKO, JR., 
t/a ELMER'S TAVERN, } 

Appellants, ) 

v. ) 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF HILLSIDE, AND SUNSET LANES, INC., ) 

Respondents. ) 
--~~-------~-----------~-----~--------~~ 
CASE #2 ) 
STEVEN ZELKO and JOHN ZELKO, JR., 
t/a ELMER'S TAVERN, ) 

Appellants, 

Vo 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF .HILLSIDE, and SUNSET LANES, INC., ) 

Respondents. ) 
~-~--------------~-~~-------~--~-------~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Arthu~ E. Dienst, Esq. (James F. McGovern, Jr., Esq., on the brief), 
Attorney for Appellants. · 

Robert Diamond,, ,Esqo, Attorney for Hespondent Mtmicipal Boa.rd 
Bu~d, Larner & Kent, Esqs., by Samuel A. Larner, Esq., Attorneys 

for Respondent Sunset Lanes, Inc. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer ha.s filed the following Heport herein: 

"In Case #1 appellants appeal from the action of l"espondent 
. Board, OD: February 9, 1959, whereby the Board unanimously granted., 
subject to a_condition hereinafter set forth, an application to 
transfer ~icense C-10 from Irving I. Helle:r to respondent, Sunset 
La.hes, Inc., ·and from-premises at 1567-1573 Maple Avenue to premlses 
to.be constructed at 399 Route 22, Hillside. 

"In Case #2 appellants appeal from the action of l"espondent 
Board, on June 1, 1959, whereby the Board granted, subject to ce1•ta.in 
conditions hereinafter set forth, an application filed by respondent 
Sunset Lanes, Inc., for a renewal for tht'.1959-60 licensing year 
of .License C-10 for premises to be constructed at 399 Haute 22, 
Hillside. 

"Appellants, who were the only objectors to the transfer and 
renewal of the license, have operated a tavern at 476 Blay Street, 
Hillside' for a number of years. rrhe entrance . to tho1.P l:lcensed 
premises is about 600 feet from the entrance to tho proposed promises at 399 Route 22. . 
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"For the. purpqse of clt;i..rifying, the issuos in thls., case,· 1-t 
might be advisable to set forth ce1,,tain fac.ts about which there is 
no · s'ubstan tial dispute. 'l1he ·license held by Irvine; I. Heller )1a9- the 
'broad package privilege' . which permits the holder thereof to sell 
alcohol.ic beve1 .. ages from a portion of the· lic,Emsed premises othe"·r 
than the public barroom. Sunset Lanes, Inc. was incorporated on 
October 27, .. 1958. .Bernard Burkam is President· of Sun~et Lane·s., Inc. 
He is also President of a corporation whi·ch in 1946 purchased 1.l'. ·large 
tract of land in Hillside known as Lot lB, Block 43, whereon, 'since ' 
195~, said corporation has conducted a truc1dng and warehousing 
business under the. name of Burkam Brothers 'rrucking 1rerminal and 
Warehouse. The testimony shows that the owner of' the tract e.nt·ered 
into a verbal lease with Sunset L-ane.s, Incfl whereby the ea_sterly 
portion bf Lot lB was leased to Sunset Lanesp Inco ~nd that Sunset 
Lanes, Inc. filed with the Building Inspector of Hillside plans and 
specifications for a bull.ding containing twenty-four bowling alleys, 
a dining· room, a· cocktail lounge· and a package goods section, to be 

, erected qn said portion of Lot lBo The testimony funther shows that 
on November 14, 1958, Su:pset Lanes, Inc.~ applied to the Municipal 
Board for.a transfer of the license in question to itself and to 
the proposed building; that on January 5, 1959, said application 
"was withdrawn and that on January 13, 1959, a second application 
for the same purpose was filed with said Board. Written objections 
to the application for transfer having been filed by appellants · 
herein, _public hearings were held by the Board on January 26, 
January 27 and February 2~ The transc-ript of the .testimony (345 
pages) taken at said ,hearings was admi t·ted in evidence at the h.earing 
in Appeal Case #1. On February 9~ 1959, respondent Bo~rd adopted . 
the 'following r~solutiona 

•iHBHT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED AND ORDEH.ED on this 9th -
day of' February, 19.59, on motion duly made e.nd 
seconded that Plenary He-tail Consumption License c-io 

. issued to Irving I. Heller; trading as :Maple·Bar,·rrom 
premises 15S7-1573 Maple Avenue, Hillside, New Jersey,. 
be transferred to ,Sunset. Lanes, Inc: 11 P and to premises 
known as 39·9 Route 22, Hillside, New Jersey, p1,,ovided, 
however, that the license shall not be actual.ly 
transferred unless and until the premises as described 
in ·the Plans. and Specifications prepared, S"LI;bmi t'ted to, 
and·f'ound acceptable by this issuing authority, shall 
fi.rst be completed and unless and until a Certificate 
of Occupancy shall have been issued therefor; and c:_ 

•IT IS FURTHER.RESOLVED AND OHDERED that upon completion 
of the premises and building to be .constructed and 
presentation of a certif'icate of occupancy and pre­
sentation of Plenary Retail Consumpti~n License 0-10, 
the Secretary is authorized to place .the proper 
endorsement of said transfer on the License Certificate.• 

"A~pellants -,appealed) from said action of the Board and said 
appeal· is designated herei~. as Case #1~ 

·~•on May 11, l.959, respondent Board adopted a·1_-resolution 
amending 1 ts resolution of J?ebruary 9, 1959. "'By said amendment 
the transfer in question was order1ed endorsed on the license 
certificate effebtive June 30, 1959, for.the sole purpose of per-
mit ting a r~riewal. Sunset Lanes, Inc~ thereafter· f:tled an·" app~i- · 
cation. f'or renewal of the license ai;i 399 Houte 22. Appollants.lfiled. 
wr+ tten ob jecti_ons to sa:J.d application and on Juno ,,1, 1959, .1 .. espondent 
Bolird held a hearing thereon. At the conclu8ion of said heaying the 
Board granted the application for renewal, subject to the conditi~n 
se.t forth in its ·reso.lution dated ·February 9 a!ld. also subject to< ~'-he 
Director's de.cislon in Case //:lo Appellants appealed f1.._0m FJaid ac,t,,ton 
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".q'f.' t.J;~.~:"1~~.a1.,d,. ~nd said .appeal is designated herein as Case .ff.2. · , 
.·i., ::· .. ··: ,• ·. ·,, .- '. . ' ' . 

. . '·:,: ...... ~·;~._:-.·;· ::.,'
1rJ.1·li_.e:-.Rse 11_1 the .Peti'tion ~f appeal sets for~th numerous» alleged,.~ 

.. -·r·~:'.~~p:ns :~·C?.~·.r.e,vers~;li· sorp.e of' which are f1.,1.volouS.t Thus"· fot' e·xample, .. 
. :·y.).i.'~-r.-e ... ::t.s; ;n·o .:ne·ed to c·ansider the allegations that 'the site"· is to be ·. · 
:;-j~p:i:i;rP.~~fr:.-.~~~e:tl~ith a: trucking te.rininal' or that ta. broad package··· ·· "~. 
":~·q;'.c.~~~·s':'. :s'li;oul.d. n~)'~ be exercised within the ai'lea devo.ted' to bowling 
::_;~·l-'+~:Y;~:'.':· ·or.. ~11:~t: .. the·· a.n~wer:s t<? certain questionf) in the app·lication· 
·.~:;t;:~~.'.~ :_0-n·.:--~~pU;a~ry:.·_~~3·,;. ~9:59, · dlff.ered from the answe+as to que·stioris · · .. 
:~·P.:::~:~1~~e ... :.~a)?pl;tg:e~it:~9~ ·filed. N.9v.embe r 14' '1958' whf.oh appli¢.a tfon ·via$ ..... 
. :s:~p;s:~}qU:a,µ~J;:y /yr:zl;)~;b:dJ~~awth · Qther alle:ged reasons .for r:e.versal may be· . . .. _ 
.~~\~~-:s~:~:~:·i" ··w:~:.~b. :~j:~:1.'f~I' , cpnune·nt ·• foL1htl's ,. the allega·t'ions . that,. the pl.aiJ;s : :·.· ·_ ... · :"> ·. · 
-~~~/1}~9-.-·:w·t~ll~:~:fl~~r 'J;3,ij;~Ll.5i*~n,!g · :J:p:sp$otor w.ere not drawn to scale .. and. that ... ·:· · ... ·. '· 
.~h~ .. ~~>-h8:4:::_";p~;¥rl.:···P.:o\:~'~:~µ.i-+'e-C1: $U:h:.divi$.16n of L.ot lB .were· ·ma,.tter.s .Which<·':.··-'.:.::~· 

. ~R:.~q',~:l!V:~;O!·"Pr+m~ij?f:Ii~~:--._·t~1'fe.: BU'ildin:g; Inspector. and- the .P'l8.'11Ilirig Board ·or.· .. .:·· . 
J~$J.~er~.Q::~:f: · /~·~' )JI:r•·-.,M_a·nkow:tt-z~ a member of trhe Board, correctly and 
':t:r·~·9::}i~ .. ~\tt·1l.Y::-'@o~~ri·~~e~cl~ 9;u~ · $.·t 'the • .~e_':ar.~.ngs . below, th~ "f?;raans·~~:lr ~ .c-:annot. , .· 
.. 1,?f3.:c:o.W,~-:: .... -~:f_fe.c:p:!Y:~ .:~:~·~.i ·a :certlfic.at~ ,of occ1iparicy !s· :t.~isued., .. · ·er •. ·. . .. ;: 
:~·.ae,.r,:t;"eJStf:-: .. ·(V;~:~!\Q~·t,ft'():P: ;-~.:t· .. a1 .• ~· Bui:i.e tin 127'5-,, .Item. l. ·.-.-Mor~oyeta, .. : the· .. · · ...... 
. :'.'+1/9W-tj€l;µf.p<:@o~y:~\e~i- '.f.1.:g:f: ·rec~·nt~Ly .:a.ffi:rrJ.ned the: .ac:t,foh of. the :Planning '· · ... 
'~1?¥9'~~a-: .. whe:re~P.Y·~'.~:t .. ~ma.a:es.:.J.~~ 'rit~Jor sub.-.di vision or Lot 13;3. ~nt·o !io·~s ·is and > 

. '': -:..,. " . . . ,, 
. . ... I. . '. 

a traff'ic he.·z~rdf .. !•. • • • • • '.·~ • . ; • 

.. · .. · 

ot ·the inter:tcir .of •the· · · ot a±l ... 
1·.··, .: 

· ap:Pl.icat·i,on;. ·· · · 

. · {if'J: T~e ·~~plicfatipn falsely denies that any perscm . · ., ' 
. '. ... -.mehtfoned· the·rein is ·antrusta.d with the erifor.cement 

·':' ·.: ..... :.'·/·q:f;.-a.i-i.Y' i·~wa·:-·c·ono~·rn·ing· aloohoiic beverages l .. 

',;~;~{·~~lih~ti:: shown ho need fot a licens~ at the ... · .. · 

• • '~ j 

. ~ ,) 

. • . . .. . : ·. :. ·.. . ' . s· :· 

. · _. :_!fAs~ "to· _(a):" I~:uc·h of the t.estimony below co'n.cerne_d ~he aJ..legeci :_. 
: . ,. ·. ·' :~ ..... _~': "> , . .. ·:... 

· .. · _ .. :t:rar·~f-o ·"'h:a_z~-~.d ~, · Thr;~e. tr~;f'f-iQ ex:p'erts- testified: at. +~n$th· ~-~s· to- ,: · .- ·: ·. 
. .\traf:f~,c·",90-~di.·tions ori ·Route 22f) ·· Al.l agree.d t.1;1.at the· traffic thereon_· ..... 
·. :;'.ts·.>ve,,cy· ··heiavw. dud:·d~:f.lg .t:Q.e 'iµqm ing ~nd evening ru~h hoU:J?$o,.': fiowever·,, it : 
· ·<·s'.ti:Ct\tc1·~h:P.-1y;·a·ppe:a.-rsf '\;ih$.t· -the peak of traffic fo.r bowling .alleys. 1.s · . 

.. ·'_.; -: .. · .. ~e.ei.:chea·~af't·e~r·: .g .. p·1·ni.c.. or. 9 ptlmm ·It als;o appears that ·there _are bowli?lg 
·~ .. ·:·,,:· ·~;itt'].:;e:.y:~-:·:1:li·o~ca:~ieQ. · Otl Rout.a 22 in other rnuhioipali tie·S an4,,. 'l.'µlder t~~~e·. -
.. ::.::. :6:1rp'tt1*.s.~;~~Q:~:s,; :p1: · ct:i:nno,t ·be' s·aid that the conolusi?n o·r the· Board : "·· 
· ··.-·:::thli:t·\the.,···tt~ans:f'er -W.·oilld no·t· create a t:baff'ic hazard was· unreasonable • 

. '.' ' ·•· x···.·;,;,,j(i~· \o J~·~f Mr. Fischer, a ~egiStered archite~t under whose 
:::s'\Xp~·.::rfr;'~;~~~·:C>i.:i.>jthe '··ij'l.'~ns: for. 'tne propos.e.d buildi.ng we.re prepa.red, .: ·. . . . 

.. ,. :te.:s:t:i::e;ite·,&·:.a,'.t.·- the/ h(:,·a·ring ··bel.o.w that there .is parkir,:;ig s-paoe ·for .. 1~2 · · · 
< .. ~ _.-_;_ .. ,9_a .. ]?:$.;.~,·.'.::~pd ... -.:~~.,::f34r~~m .te·stified that he can leas:e-·space" to park ·an.·. . . . 
·.:: :'·(Eli&.:di:t:t6.;h~a:1·::;4.~5 ;o-ar~s .. :• · ·T11iis i. t appears tha. t adequnt.ei pa.rki:p.g ·fac;tli ties . · · §;~~~J'ti.,~f:~t~·~~~~ at t~e pr{)pos13,1 premises. ·' . ·.·· ·· ..... . 

·... .. .·.-_.·. ·"'':A:::V:·t~o·:.{cJ: .. ·Mr. }?ur.kam, who is ·president of the· corpo:ra.tio.n 
,:.· ... : iW,h~cJ1: :P\t!l·cha,s.e4 ~ot: ;I:_J3 1 and ·al·s~ ·preside.nt of sunset Lanes, Im~. I. . 
. . te s·ti:Cl:e.:d·., .. tfia:t "· t.he .corporat·e owner has ve rba.lly :Leased the premises 

.:in .qu.esiio:n .to. sU.rise·t !Atnes, Inc·.·' It sufficiently appears thay the. 
".appli_:c,ari:t .. · .. for· tr.-ansf·e.r will be 'in possessio~- and control of the 

~ ,' 
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licens'ed premises under color of right.' F.U tttenger v. Bordentown 
.~t al., Bulletin 547, 1tem lOQ 

"A~, to (d): Section 14 of the cited ·ordinance provide1s: 

'A~l premis~s in which alcoholic beverages are sold 
or dispens·ed (with certain exceptions not here 

,rmaterial) shall be so arranged so that a full view 
of the interlor may be had from the public thorough-

- fare, or from adjacent room·s to which the public is 
· f 1·'eely a.dmi t te d. ' -

v 
. I 

'"The corrtention of appellants seems to ·be· that,·· ac.corciing to 
the.filed· plans, there is 'no full view of the interior 'of the package 
good_s se,c:ti-on. from a public thoroughfare,·. However, the plans in- -
dicate that there will be a full vi.ew o:r the package goods sectio_n 
from the adjacent rooms to whlch the public will be f:reely admitted. 

"'As to (e)i The tmcontradicted testimony of Mr~·Burkam is ·that 
_twenty-five share-s of stock of· Sunset L'anes, Inc. have been issued; 
that he is the ovvi1er of five shares, ~n~ that Abraham Kesselman, 

:Bouis Tanenbaum,, Irving Heller_and George Keith each owns five shares 
·of said stock. This agrees wi·lih the informa tio-n set forth in the 
.application dated- ,January 13$ 1959~ · ·. ... . .. 

'-'As to· (f): Henry Goldhor,_ who is a Magistrate of the Township 
of Hillside 9 was named as one of the incorporl;l.tors of Suns·et Lanes, 
Inc. and. is now registered agent of· said corporation·. It. is, axiomatic 
that a Magistrate may not himself hold an alcoholic beverage license 
or be employed by any persons partnership or corporation operating a 
licens~d alcoholic beverag~ business for private profit. See 
Bulle.tin 1045, Item 51) A registered agent of a corporation is the 
person upon -Whom process against the corporation may be- $erved. 
ReSo 14:4-;>2" _.No evidence has been presented to show that the 
register.ed agent is o·thePwi se intereste·d in· the lic.ensed corporation 
and,, :wider these circlinistances, there is no reason why a Magistrate,­
or other officer entrusted wi.th enforcement, may not act as registered 
agent; of such a corporationc It"'-iS. true that the name of the agent is 
'mentioned' in the application but, in the absence of any proof that 
the registered agent is otherwise interested in the corporation, .I do 
not believe that the negat;ive answer in the application should be 
deemed to be·a false answerQ 

"As to (g); The nu..mber of licensed premises t-o be permitted 
· in any particular area is a mat:;ter confided to the ~tmd. discretion 

o:r the is·suing authority., DeCapu~ vi/J. Ocean, Bullet:tn 941, Item l. 
At. the hearing .held in Case #i Mro Ivlankowitz testified as fol.lows: . · 

•Well,l'there was no particular evidence before us that 
.there was a tremendous demand for ~ transfer nor were 
tb.ere any objectors. However"' as we surveyed the 

·location and the proposed use, we concluded that there 
was· nothing like it in the communitye1 In other words, ···'"I 

there was no modern~ up-to-date dining-room--bowling-alley l 

compi,nation, and so ono' · 

"In. cases of this kind, the Director's function is to 
determine whether reasonable ca.use e~ists .for the issuing authority's 
opinion and; if so.? to affirm6) Triangle Corp. et al. v. Camden et a.l., 
Bull~tin 1276,, Item lo It appears that proper consideration to the . 

·question of need was given by the members of respondent Boa.rd and 
that appellants have failed _to sustain the burden of proof in 
establishing that the member's of the Board abused their discretion. 
DeS-tefano et· al. v. JerseY. C~y et al(!I, Bulletin 1289, 'Item 4. 
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11
In Case #~: (silb1iiitted on the evidence in Gase /11 and trarisoript 

:of' t_estimony ta.ken\ on Jtme 1, 1959), appellants co.ntent· that respondent 
Boa.rd had no ju,ris:Cl,;iction to r·enew the license because the license 
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had not yet been /transferredo 'l'he procedure followed by the Board 
.complied· strictly w~th general instructions issued by the Director 
· on April ~5, _19.59.~\~-~onoerning renewal of' licens·es for uncompleted· 

p1")emises, except ;t;hat the resolution adopted pursuant to said· in-. 
st.1-iuotions ·provided that the transfer should be endorsed effec.tive 

, June 30" 1959, instead of effective innnediatelyl This appears to me 
.. to be an immate1-»ial change o 'H.S. 33: 1-12. 26, among other things si 

defines a ~enewal to include any license for .a new license term 
wl:Uch is issued 'cto replace a licens.e which will expire on the last 
day of. the· license term which immediately precedes the co.nunencement 
of said new license. term~' It has been connnon practice to renew 
i1·censes which expire on June 30 at some time prior to said date o 

The procedure adopted by the Board on ·May 11, 1959, and June 1, 1959~ 
was proper under the c1rcumstanees of the case • 

. nAftE;lr ·reviewing all the· evidence and exhibits and reading 
the b:r•iefs filed herein, it. is recommended that in Case #1.an·order 
be. entered affirming the action of re~:i;fondent Boardo It is further 
·recommended that: in Case· #2 an ·order be entered affirming the action 
of respondent Board and directing the Board to issue the.renewed 
license to Sunset Lanes~ Inc o, if and when it complies·. with ·the 
condition set' forth in the re solution of the Bo·ard_ dated February 9, 
·1959e~ . 

Pursuant to the pro.visions of Rule 14 of State Regulation No., 
· 15 9 exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written argument.thereto 
were ·riled by ·the attorneys for app(;)llant~ At the same· time said 
attorneys presented to me copy of a request dated December 11 1 1958 
addressed to re~pond~nt Board, copy of an affidavit filed in a · 
certain action enti.tled "-J & S Corporation et al. v • Planning Board 
·of Hillside et· al., n and copy of answer and counterclaim filt?d in 
"Burka.m. B1~os" Ince et al.· v •. J & S Corp.oration et ale", both of which 
actions were filed in the Superior Court, Law Division, Union County@ 
The attorneys for respondent Sunset Lanes, Inc. advised me that they 
considered it unnecessary to reply to appellant's. exceptions and 
written arg~ment because the issues had been fully explored in their 
brief previously filed herein. They also advised me. that they objected 
to the co·nsidera.tion of the affidavit and pleadings in another ca:se · 

,and matter not introduced into evidence hE?Pein in reaching a con­
clusion in these casese I have dec~ded rtot to.consider the copy of 
request, the. affidavit and the .. copy of answer and C01.Ulterclaim, 
presented by the attorneys for appellanto · 

After ~arefully considering the evidence,·~xhibits, briefs, 
exceptions and written argument thereto, ·I agree with the con­
clusions of the Hearer iri both cases and.adopt said conclusions 
as my conclusions hereine Solely for the purpose of clarifying 
the quest.ion or· juri~diction which was raised in Case #2-, I desire· 
to po.int out that the completion-of-premises special condition . . 

·(R 0 SG 33:1-·32) in the resolution of February 9, 1959, was submitted 
·to me and,. by J.Btter dated February l?, 1959 addresseq to the 
"Secretary of respondent Board, was approved, ex.~parte;-by meo 'l'he . 
special conditions regarding completion of premises and outcome of · 
these appeals which are set forth in the resolu_tion of Jm1e 1, 1959 $ 

were submitted to me and, by lette;r datecl July 16, 1959 addressed to 
said Secretary, were approved, ex -)?arte, by me. 'rhe ex .. .:oarte 
approvals are hereby· confirmed<:> 

. The s ta tu tory definition o:t; 11 renewal" as distinguished .from. 
nnew" license is set ·forth not only.in HoS~ 33:1-1~~26 (Section l . 
of the Bo rad p ac ka g e pr~ vi.le ·e: e·· Act .. --·. P' ~-¥! c.;-- l.9::4tl:,,., c:~;,. g;~}l:': 'Mhii~~;i:i, ._a,__,l;;S:0''iW .· 
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in~~$'~ o3,:l•06 and· in H.s. 33:1-12.13 (ScctiotLl or t-he :state 
Limitation I.Jaw - l?.L. 1947; c .. 94). The words i1e£rect1ve· 
immediatelw" in my Notice of.April- 15 1 1959 were not to be ta.ken 
maricl~tol"ily, fJJho point intended to be stressed Wtt~ that"' ·to j?(H'iifii't 
conditio~a.l grant of application l'.or l9o9-·l960 renewal an amendato:ry 
resolution. ooncerninfZ 1958-1959 license trans.fer would have to make 

. such tra~sfer ettec ti ve p_r:4o~ _t_q J!µ.lX l_,_ 1969. · 

I: shall accept the reconmtendat:ton or the lI~aJ!ier as to the 
orders to be entered hereini Th® order in Case No. S Will not ~~re~ 
to the special condition concerning the outcome or case··Noi .l because· 
said oond1t1on is ·now um;ecessary, but wi:Ll refer to the ·other· ·s!Jet}ial 
condition s$t forth in the resolution datrnd June l.; · l'95~h ,, · . . , 

· Jtcoordingly, it is, on this ·10th day ·Of November, 1959, 

ORPEnED that the action 6r respondEmt Boa-~d 1J Case' #l lJe and. 
the same is hereby a!'tirmed; and it is .:f'u1"uher :I · ·' . · 

:·1 t' 

OIID.ERED that the ac t1 on or ra sponder1t Boat'd 1ri · Cl'ase #2 be · 'and · 
. tl?-e ~ sa~~ ~·~~ _ h~~6.!:>Y ~~~1~e~ _ ~~~1j}~~t ~?. -~£?.e:_~P!~~a~--·~~~~1t~o~ -~hat · .· 
this license shall not· be actually issued unless and 

1 
until the . , , 

2. 

prentises as .described in the plans and spec:1£icat1orts' p1repal?ed, 
FiUbmi t ted ·to 1 and found acceptable by respondent .Board 1[ shall :Ci rs t 
be completed; and a certificate of occupancy is 1ssu$d the.raetor •. 

WILl,IAM HOWE DAVI-$ 
DIRElOT.OlR · 

APPELLATE DECISIONS ... WOODBHIDGE ·'110W.NSHIP LIQ,t10R DEAl1ERS, 'lNC~ ... -jliJT. AL. 
v. woo·DBRIDGE AND' a HICKEN BARN, INC .• -

·WOODBRIDGE TOWNSHIP LIQUOR DEALERS, 
INC. AND MARTHA STARRICK, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. I 

Appellants, 

v. 

. TOWNSHIP, COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WOODBRID<tfE, AND CHICKEN BARN, INC., 
t/a TWO >l!TYS CHILCKEN BARN, 

Respondents. 

-----~~--~------~-------------------------

.' ·oN APPEAL .. 
CONC!,USIONS 
AND ORDER 

James F. Norton, Esq., Attorney for the Appellants. 
Nathan Duf.f·, Esq., Attorney for respondent 11ownship Committee 

· · of' .. the '11ownship of Woodbridge. 
A. H. Rosenblum, Esq. ; Attorney for respondent Chicken Barn,. Ino, 1 

. · . . . ,· t/a Two Guys Chicken Barn. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the. following Heport herein:: 

""This is an. appeal from ·the action of respondent Township · · 
Committee of the ·Township of Woodbridge (hereinafter the Committee), . 

. whereby it graanted a plenary retail distribution license···ror the 
"1958-59 licensing year_ to respondent Chicken Barn, I~c., t/a Two 

Guys Chicken Barn, fo·r premises situated at the i11te1"s·ection of . · 
State Highway Haute No. 440 and No •. 35 in the 1l1ownship of Woodbridge. 1 

"In their' petition of appeal, appellants allege:· that the 
. . ' ;f 

· Cammi ttee 's action was erroneous in that~ 



· BULI.1ETIN 13.15 PAGE 7. 

'·(~) An examination of tho area involved shows there 
is no public need, convenience or necessity 
which would be satisfied by the ~ranting of said 
license. -

~(~) The public need and convenience are ad~quately 
served by.the existing Retail Plenary Distri­
bution lLioense in the rrownship of Woodbridge, 
New Jersey. 

( c·) The s·ound exercise of discretion by the issuing 
authority would necessitate a denial of the 
application for said license, based on the 
fact~ hereinabove set~£orth8 

(d) Respondents refused.to allow the appellants to 
be heard in opposition to the application for 
said license.• 

"When the matter came .o:b. for hearing, appellants' attorney 
· stated that at 8:30 a.m. that morning, he had been informed by an 
unidentified person that appellant Martha Starrick and another 
witness would be unable to attend.. No request was made for a post­
ponement and, it appearing that there was no v-alid reason why 
the hearing should be deferred and that the case involved a question 
which should. be determined,· the Cammi ttee' s attorney, at the Hearer's 
request, submitted the e.xhibi ts he was prE,pared to offer in evidence 
in his case and stated certain facts alleged to have motivated the 
Com.mi ttee·' s_ act-ion. Thereafter, the atto:rneys for the respective 
parties agreed to submit the case on the recordo 

"Based on the recoPd and. to clarify the issue·~_, the progress 
of the application is hereinbelow set forth' chronologically and the 
legal principles applicable thereto are indicated. · 

11 The application was filed in December 1958. The published 
Notices .of Intention viere defective in that they omitted therefrom 
the statements required by Rule 2 o'f State Regulation No. 2-, that , · 
'.Plans: ·-and specifications of building being constructed niay be 
inspected· at the office of the 1rownship Clerk'. On December 23, 
1958, no objections having been filed, the appl'ication was· granted 
con.ditioned upon completion of the building. No appeal was taken . 
from the Cammi ttee 's action. Because of the defect in the publishe_d 
Notices of Intention, the Conunittee lacked jurisdiction to conside·r 
the.application. Klein and T'ucker v. Fair Lawn, et als., Bulletin, 
1175, Item 3.- ·on April 2, 1959,· the Division notified the Commi-ttee 
·that the Notices of Intention were defective and advised .that proper 
Notices must be published. rrp.ereafter, Notices in proper. form were 
published on April ).6th and 23rd. On April 22nd, objections to the­
granting of th~ appliqa.tion were filed by appellants. 1rhe objectors 
were notified that the Committee would hold a public hearing o~ ~ay 
5, 1959 and, at said hearing, the Committee informed the objectors 
that ·it had convened •merely to correct tho error' and, without 
hearing the objectors, granted the application. In legal effect, 
the Committee had acted upon what may be deemed a continuing or 
pe.nciing application. On June 5, 1959 the app'eal herein was filed 

. and, as indicated in appellantYs petition of appeal, is directed to 
the Committee's action of May 5, 1959. 

n:P'rior to the filing of the appal, an application for renewal 
of the license for the 1959-60 license year was filed, and prioperly 
advertised by respondent Chicken Barn, Inc. At a meeting held on 
June 16th, and pursuant to the practice tn such case·s, the .Connnittee 
adopted a resolution amending the r0solution of December 23, 1958 

· by providing that. tho license fop tho 195E3-fi9 licensing_ ye ax) be· issued 
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effective immod:lately fo1'l tho sole purpose of pormi ttlnv a renewalo 
On June 23rd,· the Committee granted the application for_,renewa.l of 
the license subject to the condit:lon that t:bo' license should -not 
be issued until tho building ·had bGen completed in accordance with 
the filed plans and speciflcations" Althoue;h the resolution is in 
pa1'lt ambiguous~ it must be cons:ldered as a resolution to renew the 
license o ·No appeal was taken from the Comm .. i. tteo' s action of June 16 
or June 23, 1959 01 ~ ari.d·;.the renewed license will stand or fall upon ·the 
determination of the appeal herein~ 

''Procedurally, the Conunittee had jurisdiction on May 5, 1959 
to consider the December 1958 application and act thereon. Technically 
the Committe~ should have heard the objectors on May 5, 19590 How­
ever, .failure to hear the· objector-s at that time is not of itself 
disposi ti ve of the appeal hereino Hearings on appeal are -,:de ~' 
at which objectors are afforded f'ull opportunity to be heard., 
.Proctor Vo Glen Rook & Grand Union Co.,, Bulletin 1229, Item 1, and 
the decisions on appeai's are based-on the merits of the objections 
presented either below or at the hearing of the appealo 

"Iri the case sub _ju.die~.' had appellants appeared at the 
de nova he:aring_~hereln, they would have been given every opportunity 

.to present their objectlonso Because of their .failure to do so, it 
may reasonably be inferraed that the grounds alleged in their petition 
of appeal are without meri to In any ovent ,, appellants have failed 
to sustain the burden of establishing that the action of respondent:·· 
Connnittee was erroneouso Rule 6 of State Hogulatlon Noe .15. I 
recommend, therefore, that the action of the Tovmship Committee be 
affirmed and that the appeal herein be dismissed~ 11 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
time limited by Rule 14 of State Hegulation No$ 15_. · 

Having carefully considered the facts and circumstances herein, 
I concur in the .findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his 
recomrnenda ti on., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day November,, 1959, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent rrovmship Connnittee 
of the Township of Woodbridge be __ and the same is hereby affirmed 
and that the appeal herein. be and the same is ?ereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DI IIBC 1rOR 
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·4e JDISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ... NUISANCE ... CONTRACEPTTVES - OBSCENE· 
.MATTER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 70 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo ·.,,~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JERRY'S·& PEGGYVS BAR & GHILL, INC. 
450 Chancellor Avenue · 
Newark·s, No J. 

.HOLDER OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION 
'LICENSE C-264, ISS"UED BY THE MUN~C IPAI.J 

. BOARD OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CON1rROL OF 
THE CIT.Y OF NEWARKo 
-~~--------------------------------------

) 

) : 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Kalman Friedman, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward F. Ambrose; Esqci~ Appearing for the Division of-Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THEl DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges: 

"l. On August 19, 21, 22 and 25, 1959, you allowed;· 
permitted and suffered your licensed place of 

·business to be conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance in that you allowed, permitted 
arid suffered lewdne.ss, inunor1 al activity· and foul, 
filthy and obscene language and conduct in and 
upon your licensed premises; all.owed, permitted 
and suffered a person employed on your licensed 
premises as a bartender to make offers, overtures 
and arrangements with male patrons to procure 
females to engage with them in acts of illicit 
sexual intercourse and acts of perverted sexual 
relations; and otherwise conduc,ted your licensed 
place of business in a manner offensive to· common 
decency and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation Nofi 20" 

· 0 20. On August 25, 1959, you possessed prophylactics 
against venereal disease and contraceptive and 
contraceptive device.s .fl in and upon your licensed 
premises;·in violation of Rule 9 of State 
Regulat'ion No() 20., 

11 3e. On August 19, 1959, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises and 
had in your possession matter containing obscene, 
indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious and diS'gusti:ng 
pictures and representations, viz., a group of·· 
photographic illustrations of male and female 
persons in obscene, indecent, .filthy, lewd, 
lasciviotis and disgusting poses and positions; in 
violation of Rule 17 of State Hegulation Noo 20.u_ 

ABC agents visited defendant Is licensed Pl""emises,.-on each 
occasion mentioned in the aforesaid charg~~ 

On the fi~st vlsit at 9~20 pom• on. Au~ust 19, 1959, the 
agents bbserved Joe (subsequently identified as Joseph Crazano) . 
tending bar and Gerardo Serretella (hereinafter referred to as Jerry), 
preside-nt 0£ defendant corporation, seated on the patron's side of the 
bar with _.a· man whom the agents Pecogriized as· a bartender employed at 
other licensed premises, -The a~ents heard Joe~ Jerry and the other ~· 
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in.a~ dfi;iC'.u~s:lrg something in low tones and then Jerry walked to the .. 
· ·~elephonE) boo·th :and, upon his return, .. r•emarked; 11 She ts· tied up .with .. _. 
: an9ther man now~: -She said to.· come around about 0 a qu·ar_te.r-after eleven. 11 . 

Du_f;l.ng conversation a·bout· the girl whom Jerry had· c.alled,; he .made · · . · · 
'Ce';r~a±n .re1riark$.., whfc:h. provoked. ·laught'.er. ·r.roin those p're sent. : Joe)_ then· 

. j6l;n~d .. in· tpe agents•) cjonversa.tion and handed one of theiri .. a slip of 
; pap~r: ·on whtch was a.· telephone. number;"a name.and an _address. Joe, .. 
/)i.$.q J:'¢~~ived. the. ~lip. from Jerry. After a discussion as to an. in:i.ti-afl 
. :the·reon; >Joe_ :copied'. ·th~· g:irl 1 s chri stian riame ,.:he·r. telephone· number . 

. . ~~d;·:a4_dre~-S '.·on .a beer coaster• , He tol~ :the ... agents -that·: the· feniale.·'­
:W~~s~. na.in~ ,,he_.,h'?-d ~ritten on· the. coaster ·would .. engage in unna;turaL, 
. !3eX:: ·~e.lations. . 'Joe .. i0d~ntified a.. ·f.e.male who . was called. Ricey. 'and who.· 
.had. :.-i~ee1:r i'n th$"·e.stablishinent ea:rlier that .. evening' as one. ·w-1 th whom. 
P,e. ::s.t·e"~dily engage·s · :.1n.. sexual .. irit·e_rcours~. He ·a.1s.o referred . to. a · · 
h~~~.-.~.e~U,:al, ~·kn.own. as Ha.roi.d', who· -h~ _.state·~ fr~que~.:te'd. the pre\mi~s-e·s., 
.·El.~4·:}ts·~ed 9~¢ :9f "tJ.le.~agertt~' to.· go.to .. his._(J,oe•:s,) ... ·automob~le t.o' get ·. 
_ '.ph6tog·i:'~phs· .. taken duririg ... a. party' a °P"Har.dld' s stimme r')1ome in, .. anot·her· 
. ~r~~t~ • .:_. 1phe .. ~g~~t wept to ·the . c~r."B:nd ... ~n. th~ gl,ove· cqinpartment· f~>Und 

~.:. app~oxi~at;ely· tl:l.i:i>ty- photographs of nude fem~les, aome .. of.· whom Jo~ 
..... 4e~rn.r;ib~·_a: a:s-.·.le·~pians.: . .-He .also .rrient:toned· r~ co:uple who.·we.re in· th~.· · 

' · .. · ·:::1,p.re·mise.$: .e,a~lie.r .,tJ1~t eyenin;g .~nd 'vVho, ~f·tE~·r: the.y .left'. /the: premis_es I 
· :..w.~:n:~ ·to· :a.:_:pa~ki~g. ~ot an,d: -,comrni tted unnatl~ral, se~11aL aqts which he 

.. :. ;: J:iad ,'.C~al,l~q ·:tO· .Je.rry f S·'- ~:ttent;l.on ..... Joe. SpO,],{E' ~bout. a ;f:enia~e · call~d . · . 
.. . · .. ·Marie ··w~~»lli)1e:.: s~a.t:ed.: .. :ofte'n. ·came i·nto· ·the. ef;tabli.~hril.eJtt [Who '.in~ulge·d 

....... 'in>unnatura.r sex ~c't·s. · About: 10.:30 ·p.m •. an automobi'le 1drove into . 
.' .. tl1e .. parking. ;Ltft" acij.oinjj:ig. the __ · 'premises,. and" .joe ... ~er.nar'kecl that it. was 

- :. "'. :·.Marie:·~·: .. ·" .. ~~<wen::t .,oµts+de to'.see .M~ri~ and,-: about f'ifte-~n· rn.ih:utes ..... 
' :',:".~:t11ere·S!f:te·'r~': ~etu.J:•n'e9>a.rid.· Jo~tll').gly ref'er~ed t.o .. :wha't· ·he ELnd· Mari.a. had' 

". d()ne • ... ·~:ro.~ ·:._eU;gg·e~i;;ed t~hat .he: an~. t~e agents .exchange · teile:phone 
· . =riiimoe. rs· ·-<if · r..eme..les •. - · · - · · · -

' ··' 

·. · ·>.: :"} ,._ .. · ."::::: ::::~h~:'.- t~o ·agent-a .. re.t'1rrl.ed,; :to.: defendant's· premises at io: 90 ·p.m. 
· '::" "".:·o:n .. :·'Fpi.Ci~y·;· .. ~Augµs.t· 21 ;,. ".i£)59, · ~nd .we:re gre~ted ·by Joe, ·who inquired 
":: ·::::·9.r ... the.: ... ag·~nt~ ,ff: .they. had vi'si te_d· -c.:arol.fna. .One ·of. the.· agents . tpl'd .. " 
. " .. : ··:ti~ru.\h:e hlid~. ·lb·st,,'.-.the q.o.e.s·ter" ¢ol;ltatning d,arolJna•,s.- .. addreH;rs which·' " 
· :.,.·: ~·~Joe:.· had. gfyep .to them ~"t~ut. reC?al·l¢d he·:r ·-pelephO'ne · numbe.r. · Joe wrote . 
. . . ·"·t.J,1.e· n~me·:: o:e·:·~e~nette. and. a; ·te.l.ephori.e p.umbe_r .ori a ·coaste·r~ ·suggested 
< .. < tb.e. a·ger.i~·~ ~>q~:ll. · .h.er .. -~d s tate·:"·that .Jerry ... t.o:ld: · th~m ·to _ qo · so. .t · Jo~ _ . 
. < : ... :~s:aid '.·Je~ne_·t--t~· charged ... $.7 .. to~ e.rig.age :in illicit,: se.~ual· relati~ns .. and -'. · 
.. ' .... ',.wrot.e: ~t· :.:.9n. the: coa·s~er ..... He t.hereqpoli introdiict?q · t·h~ agent~ : .. to ·: :· 

.· ·tbr.~·~· .iines~orted.· females. who· .made· no attetnpt to .. sol.icit. the ... : agents 
", . to~· immora:L .· p.~rpos_es .. ·:.As ·.th~.- agents were leaving, '.they were· asked · · 

:'. :; ': .b1·:''Joe .. ~o:'.. ~e<·t ,hi.m"know''. ·hovc-th,ey made out with: Je.an~tte;., " . . . - .. : ' 

:-.i .. · .· . · .·'..- .:.· Tl:le:· .two.: agen~s. agat~. entered def~ndant' ·a pr:eniises· a'.t; ".9:00 ~·Iil• 
:·:o:P,, ;A-q;gµ.st ·2q,,.,1959 1 . and wer~ greet.ed by .tjoe. Up~:m· t;~e agents.1.: 

., .,·::s,uggestion.: ":that "he: call .Jeanette·1· Joe sai:d it was -qo·9· ~.~rly. ·':1:111e-. 
·..- · ~·~g·en.'t$ 1 >upori.' Joe• s s.ugges.tion to call Garolina, · inquireq ... as. t-o- he1"' · 
'·"; . .:.ntim1oe.r and·. Jo.e.' gave 1 t "to. them as he re.mapkfi:)d .. t.o a .male patI'on . 
. · · ·,.s·e:a~e4 ,·at >the· b:ar. that the:y we~e _ speaktng ·about hi·s ( ~h~ PB: tron rs) 

. .::''··:···o.l.4 "gi·rl'"f'rferid.:: ·The patt•o·n made ·some .. :tn'dec:en.t "rerp.arks,.abou't:; .- . 
. : ' ·c.arplina.· • .-. ·· on~- er .the .agents irif.orme d. Joe . th~·t. he was .going .. to_. o·s.i1 

;:_.;;·, :c·arolina: and,·- when he" came'. back .. to ·the· ·bar,· .said .that ·he ·$p6~~ to.· a. 
:/·;'iJ'e .. ntale· .:·who·:- sta te~ci .- Qa~oli,na would. be· :bac.l~. at o:ne ... 0 1.clock ..... Joe told 

·· --... -:tlie".",.rigeht .·:tha-t '.:tt w·as. probably Carolii·i:a • s siJ:1-tei• ,and ·a~vi~~d)·~~1e , : 
· ·;:.' ~gent~· to·"' go· \lp, . ._anyway"'.·· About 10: 45 p .m. ·~n_ agept· weni?/to 0 ~he 
. :_.·>·>_~:t:fJ .. epho~~· :an~· 1 .upop _.hf s .. return, related. to -:roe.\ t.hat he· h.ad tried ~o 
· :·". reach,Ga:rollna.ahd"st·at.ed to the f.emale who·a.nswe.r€):d .that he was · 
. ,:·'·:.-:\c.a.llf~g·:rr6'in:_''J·er.ry•s .-plac~en •. 1 .Sh~ "sugges.ted.he·ci(Ll., afte:r. o.rie ·o'~lock 

·:· .; .. :p,U-fr,.' wn~h :he . to.ld. he'r -that· Jer'ry told 'them she._ could do s.omething: for . 
. -'.'.:t:hent,'.'.'.-:the: -femaie· sa:tci· she would:.ha.ve. to. se'e them first. -Wh.~.n the· 

., .. ;>;.'.,ag,ents·'. ... inf9rmed. Joe .tha·t they were going to ·ca,,rollna:• s hou'se,; .. he'" . 
~ ":·:.";wro.t~"· on_- a_ ·pi.ece· of paper the ·number. of. the house, tll.e fl_oo1'· on .wh~ch'· 

,_, · t.he.-.. remale.-.•s · apa~tmen.t· was located and, in r•ep1y as "Po· the agents' 

-. 
i' 
/. 
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que·sti:o.n as to the cost to· .. engage in an unnatural sex act;: .:.Joe \sai·d, 
":a do·~c·e", holding up ·two finsers. The agents left at 10:5·5 p;m • 

.. ~nd.Jo.e· wished thom luck. At 11:00 p.m •. the agents re-enter.ed.·:'the 
\p:t'emises and identified _themse·1ves to Joe who exclaimed, "r·· didn'·t 
fix up y·ou guys with anything. I· just gave you a telephone ·number. 11 

The ~gents reminded Joe that, during their three visits, ·he· and they 
had conve~aed abdut.Carolina, Jeanette and Harolrl; that they:~btained 
the in_decent photographs from Joe's car and that he knew where they. 

·had a:tated they were going and the reason therefor •. Joe· admitteO: 
. e-.-verything. that had transpired, but stated, 11 But it ·w·al all con• 
. · v~::vsa-ti.on, .. what c~n you prove, you didn't ge·t any broads''-1 and.~on­

·tinue-d:,., "r though you guys_ were all right, so t e;_av~ you ·a few· .. _ 
. riumber:s., f·rfend ·to _friend." A search of.' the premises resulted· in. 
:f'fll.d~ng_ ~hirteen slips of paper·, cards and beer coasters be·aring· the. 
name-·s. a~d telep:q.one numbers of females. 1rh·e agents .found· a: paQkage 
of ,pr9.phylact.ics under. the bar~ When Jerry c·rune to the premises~ he. 
dlsclaimed ariy knowledge of the·indecent activities that-l'lad taken 
p:4.ace. . Both Jerry and Jo~ declin~d to give -~ wri ttert ·statement to 
the .. agents. · 

_ , .. Def':endartt's a.ttorney,' in _attempted mitigation of -penalty,. 
ass.e.rts· ·that neither the officers .nor direct-ons., of- the· defendant· 

· c:orpor~te·.:.11censee were pres.ant; when any of the _alleged yiolat~ons 
crncurre:d.. Furthermore., he stated no one connected· with the ·defendant . 

. iic,ens·e.e authoriz-ed. or. condoned any overtures or arrangeme.n~s for 
.pro.curement Q.f females' to engage in iliici t sexual inter_cour·_se or· 
pe!1v~rte.d sexut;tl relations. Moreover, he c·ontended that. the 
co·n-traceptives. found .in the premises belonged to a-n 'offic·e'J:~ of :the 
d~fe~dant who- had pure,hased them the· afternoon of the day when found.· 
l:tnd· :L-rttended to take them home and that the officers E;nd directors 
denied having knowledge of obscene pictures at· any time being tn. the· 

. :11:c·ens:ed _premises • . - · · · · 

_. a·erardo Serretella (referred to as. Jerry)·' president of .· 
d'ef'endant .corporation, was on the licensed premises at times Wl:ien th,e· 
~gent,s ·were there. I am sat:isfied that Jerry was fUlly aware ~s to 
w]::ia·t -ac-tually was. taking pla-ce and despite that fact p~rmitte·a·" 

··such activities to continue on the licensed premises. :I flnd · 
. nothing "which woulO. warrant any mitigation of the ·pehal ty to be 

.. fm:pos_:e'd he re in. · 

· De-fendant ha.s no prior adjudicated record. d.onsid&ring the 
·tp.re.e - c:harges herein,, T ·shall sus_pend ·defendant's lice·:1se for a. 
p.e;ri .. od·. of seventy. days. Five days wi 11 be remitted. fo.£." the ple~ 

. e:ri.te.red'.' here.tn, leaving a net suspension of sixty-five. days• / 

· · Accordlhgly, it ts, on this 10th day of. November 19.59, 
. . ' 

. . .. (}:RDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lice.ns:~ 0.-264, 
"is.sued by the ·Mu.nicipal Board of Alcoholic Bevera~e Control of the 
C.;Lty ... o'f New~rk t'o Je:rry's & Peggy's Bar- & Griilil,, I.nc., for.1premi~es .. 
450 -.Chancellor Avenue, Newark, be and the same is _he_reby suspended.· 
,fo:r.~;i.xty-five (65) 'days,· conunencing at 2:00 .a.m_.,.Wedne~~ay, _ ·· 
Novemoe·r 18,· 1959 and terminating at 2:00 a.m., ~r·iday, January 

' 2~,, 1960:. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHEC~OR 

,'' <) 
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... 5• DISCIPLINARY PHOCEi~DINGS· - SUPPLEMENTAL CONCLUSIONS AND OHDEH 
'ONcADDI'rIONAL 1rES~:PIMONY 1.l1AlmN· ON OHDE'H OF1 SU~Eauon 001.JHT. 

.!> 

' ' \ '" ' 

~n the Matter o~ D~sciplinary ) 
. P~oc~~ding~·agalnst 

' / 

TUBE .BAR, .INC. 
12 .'TU.be CO:ricoilrse 

· ' .Jersey Qi ty, N. J. : 
. ~ . . 

.Holder of ~lenary .Retail Consumption 
L:Lcense C-184 for the 1958-59 and 
1959-60 licensing years, issued by the 
M·tmicipal. Board .of. Alcohqlic· Beverage 
Control of the. Ci-ty. of Jersey City• 

---~------------~---------~-~~-----------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

SUPPLEMENT~L ~. 
CONC~USIONS· 
.AND·Oi1DE~-

John Drewen,,. Esq., Attorney for ·Defendat-llcensee e 

Edward F.a.··Ambrose, Ifaq., Appearing for the Division pf Alcoholic 
· · · Beverage Contripl. 

'; ( 

BY THE DIIIBCT.OR: 

The Hearer. has. filed the· following :Report her.ein: 

"There,. is presently pendfng before ·the App~ii1ate ·n1vlsion of 
· the.· Superior .Court ·\of. i'Iew Jersey an ·appeal fr9m. the 'determination o:f 

·the ~tate Dir~~tor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ·control• · 

" "on: Augu~t 24, 1959, Honor~able .Joseph L. Smi th,1 a Jud§e· of .. 
the ·Superior· Court of NewrJersey, s.i tting .fo:~ the Appellate ;Di yi_sion 
thereof',. ori .application by the· appellant herein for pe·nnission to ·. 
talt:e a.dditi-onal. evidence,, entered an order granting leave ·to' t8.ke . 

. . the ~dditional" evidence and fD:~ther ordered that,. upon/ completion 
·the~eof, said ·evidence be dealt· with in the manner reqillired by· the·. 
provisto.ns o~.'i Rule 4:-ss-e.. · . . . · . · . . · 1 

• • · •• 

\· 

. . ,. · ·n~n f3'eptember. 28,. 1959, in the pre·senc-e of the· ·Hearer, Loui.:s .· 
Deut··soh, pres,iderit· of the appellant corporat19 licensee·,· ·testif~ed .. · 
that the liceris:~ application referred ·to in Gharig.e 2 and the , 
'identification cards of' the two bEtrtl:mders on duty referred to ·in 
Charge .3 we-re locked ·in a drawer located behind the bar on the 
lice.ns·ed p:remises -and that he was the only person who had the key 
to. open the· drawer. In answer to· 1 ts attorney's· question. as.· to the_ 
reason why he failed to £Si ve . tp_e. emp)-oyee s on duty. the. means ·or access . 

. to the drawer, Deutsch stated 'Well,, I neverthought-they(the ·A.BO. 
agents):·.woil:J_d· come arol.md. on Sunday to ask· for any of these things.,· 

. >'11h.e.y•ye never ·been .there on a Sunday before •. 'I'hat' s 'vhy'--dth~rwis~e;, 
! 'd. b~ .. there· :myself and. show· it to them., but they neve.r' ,come· on' ~f~;··; \ 
~tiriday. • · Jt' s the first· time. that ever happened.' · ··. . . . · ,J ·i 

... ' ''" ·-. . . . . .. ' ' . '.· · .. · '. ( 

. ·-~- ·"·The· aff'idavi t of Louis Deutsch aforementioned., upon which 
he .relied' up'on in the application for the ·order granting.' leave to 

. ~take ad.ditional testimony was marked as an exhibit in e.vldence . . . 
·: her~in•: The contents of. the affidavit is corrobo1 .... ated,. in· subs~ance, 

.by t~e testimony of De.utsch• · 

'~It is appa:rent tha·b at the tim~ the ABC .agents were in .' 
' appellant's llcensed, premis'es,_ neither the' applicat.ion for the : . 
. 'current iicense riqr the identificatioq cards of. the respective' ; 
· bartende.rs were :made available to them during the investigation. 

i:Ihis ·finding of faqt· was contained ·in the Hearer·1 s Heport and· 
· . it. was adop:&ed by the Direct.or in his Co,nt~lusicms. and Order dated 

July 7 1 195'9,. Moreover, the matter appear~s immater>ial ~~s t11ere was 
no a:ddi tional suspensi.o.n imposed for the violation iD: que"stiolh · 'r.he 

· · mi.nimum. suspension of ten days which w_tis imposed fo1 .... hinder:ing: the 
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inve.'s·tigation was the failure of the two bartenders to .glve their 
names and the failure of the manager to dir·eot 'them to do so· or his 
faflure to make known the bartenders' identity when interrogated by 
the;agents until the arPival o.f the local police. 

"It :is :pecommended that the .finding of guilt as to Charges 
·2 and 3 remain und_isturbed." 

Written exceptions and written argument with respec.t t):leret'o 
were ·.filed 'with me by the attorney .for the defendant in acicord.ahce 
with- Rtile 9 ·of State· Regulation No. 16. 

· _ I have -carefully examined the Supplemental _He_a·rer'.s Report, 
his ·r·ec·orrnnendation in this matter and the argument· of the defendant's 
attor·ney. It is apparent from· the record that the conduct of 'the· 

. empl-o·yee·s of the defendant-licensee as charged iri 2 and 3 represented 
part ~of a pattern o.f failing to facilitate and del.ay tf1:e investigation 
in. pro~ress at the time and, even if the d 1

_ fendan~ v:as. found n,not 
gui.lty1 - -·o.f such charges·, . a ten day penal t.y (the minimum in such 
cases) would still have been imposed, on Charge 4. 

The alleged mitigatine.; circumstancee1 ·do not excuse the 
_ viola·;t;;i,ons s·et forth in Charge.s 2 and 3 alt~hough the penalty wa.s 
not Increased by reason thereof. 11he, usual penalty for f.ailure to 
have the C·opy of the current license- application available for 

_inspection when requested by ABC agents when in the course of an 
investigation in the lic;ensed premisea is ten days. Re Tamim, Irie.,· 
Bulletin 1-284, Item 2. It is obvious that the Hearer, in considering 
the ''ove~ all" penalty to 'be recommended,· added nothing for the 
so.-called':tttechnical violations 11 covered by Charges 2 and 3. 

·I concur in the Hea1")er' s findings and conclusions and adopt 
his recommendation. 

·nated: November 12, 1959 WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR 



6 • DISCIPLI'N.AHY PHOCEJ]DING~~ - CBAHGE AJ:iLrnGING SAT-':W 1110 M.INOH NOLLE 
:PBOSSED. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
F~oceedings ~gainst 

PIN'Ji1 HILL LODGBl, INC. 
Brookside Road 
Randolph Township 
PO Mt, Freedom, N. J, 

Holder of Plenai--y l1etail Consumption 
License 0~1e, is~ued by the Towriship 
Committee of RandoJ.1jh r);ownship-. . 

) 

) 

) :I 

) 

) 

CONOLUSIOl~S 
.AND OHL?EJH 

·Emanuel l~, ~1lbe~ner-, Es~,, Attor-n.Gy for- l:>~,fend@.ntMlio@rHHHhi 
Edwar-d F. Ambrose, FJ~q~, Appearing for- 'Di v,i,:;iion of Alcoholio 

Beve r-~g@ Con:bri~): -1 

BY THE DIREOTOlH 

Defendant pleaded not' guilty ti0 the .f'ollowing oha:tlge: 

"On Saturday, August 29, 1959, you mold,, served and 
delivered and allowed, pe:rmit·bed ,aJ:'l.<i suffe:red the sa.1,e, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, direotly 
or indirectly~ to a pe:rson und.er th(a age Of' twenty""'one 
(21) years, viz9, Kenneth ~~·, age 17, and allowed, · 
pe :rmi tted and suffered the ·oonsumpt:i,(:m ot alcoholic 
'beverages by such pe:r'son in a.:nd upon yo\'.U'1 licensed 
premises; in violation of' Rule 1 of1 8ta:t;e Regulation 
No. 20," , . -

Kenne th .. ...... r-e sides with his family i.n New York 0 i ty 'but wa~ 
employed du:ring the sunune1-- months in Randolph r.rownship, Ne"." ;rersey,. 

At .the original hearine;, scheduled to b~3 held on September· 14, 
1959, an ABC agent· testified tlJ,at he was in d~~fendant' s p1 ... emises on 
Ausust 29, 1959,, a.nd obse:r.ved a. drink o.f aJ.coholio beve~ages 'beins; 
sel:lved by Sid J, Burns (v:tce ... president of def!~ndta.nt oo:rpor'a'bion) 
to Kenne.th ~"""!'!" who partii.ll.lly consumed the drin:I~. The a.gents st~ted 
that immediately thei'leQ.fto:tl M:r, Bu:rns denied mt?.ldng the sale, A 

"subpoene.· ·to appear at said hea:r.ing was served upon-1\e.nn@th !!!'!!!'Ht'! 'but 1 

he d:i.d not appea:r at s~id hearing- oil at ~djou/P'ned he~l1ings scheduled 
to b~ held on Se.ptemb~:i? 16 and Ootobe:r :L4~ 

Dul1ing; the period between S~ptemlo~r 14 ~nd Ooto'bel! 14 a 
nwnbe~ of lett~n1 s, vrn:r:© s@.nt to the motht~P 01~ :K@nrH~th at he~ addrf,}~§ 
1n New Yot1k. City~ In :reply ther~to sh@ advised that he~~,'l~on woul{;'l. 
not appe~r because h@ w~~ ~ttendin~ college ~n QQnn@cticut and ~he 
decl1neGL ,f;l.n invitt?.t1on to @:pp@~r here to test~.ry as to hi6 age. 
~eing.~non~residents, neith@~ the mothe~ no:t" the son is now ~nl©n~ble, 
to ou~ §u'bpo@na, At the ~dJou:rn~d h.@~:ring on OctotHH, ll:t, the 
Division's·- :rep;r{Hrnnt~tiv@ move to, _n.?~le ~R~2.~~ th~ oh~X1ge ·he.Pein, 
Un~iell the. Qi,p<JlJmSt~mces of this o~~Hh l a .. J~\ll gp~nt the motion, 
~!~-~~.:~~~~~ ~1-ill~tin l~OG, ItGm ~"~ " ·-

AfHH~rr;ttn~ly, 1 t is, on this lOtl1 §,g,y gf N·~rv@mb@P l95rg, 

OrU~rnJJ1EH? th~t th@ che,:rg@ ·hi;rr~in b~ ~r.H'.i ·~h@ smn~ 1s J::-~~ 
ll.~~~~-~.:~ ~~ ! 

WIJ:iµJ.:AM HOWf{ DAV~~ 
DJ: HElO 'l10H 
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? • .· DISCrPLINAHY PBOO:CEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVE.llAGl~S NOIJ: rl11TULY LABELED. -
LICENSJ~ SUSFENDED POH 20 DAYS jt Lr~ss 5 POH PLEA. 

In ~the Mattei" of Dif3cipltnacy 
P~~ceedings against 

MING-L~INN, !Nd. 
t/a MING-T;:,-INN 
85th Str~et & East Landis Avenue 

. ~ea ~sle City, N. J. 

) 

) 

),, 

) 

Holder of Plenary ·Retail Conswnption ) 
License C-6, issued by the Board.of 
Commissioners of the City of Sea ) 
Isle City. 
~~~-~~---------~-----~~-~---~~~~-~-~~--~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

.Defendant-licensee~. by William J °' Garrity, .Jr., President. 
_William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Divis:Lon ·or Alcoholic 

Be~erage Cont~ol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to·a charge alleging that· it possessed· 
in and upon its licensed premises alcb·holic: beverages. 'in bottles · 
bearing labels which. did not truly describe the-contents, in violation 
of .Hule 27 of State Regula ti on No. 20 •. 

On August 22, 1959, an ABO agent. tested ciefend·ant.rs ·open stock 
of· assorted brands of liquor and seized) a number of bottles for further 
tests by the Di vision's chemist. The chemist' a r·eport discloses that 

, the contents of two bottles were short· in proof and too high in solids, 
'·'and that the contents of another bottle were dilut·ed. ·The comparisons 

were made with samples of genuine products of the labele·d brands. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I sh~ll suspend 
its license for twenty days, the minimum penalty imposed in a "refill" 
case involving three bottles$ He DiGiacomo & Grande, Bulletin 1269,· 
Item 7. Five days will be.· remitted for the plea entered herein, 

.leaving· a.net·suspensibn of fifteen days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of November 1959, 

OHDEHED that-·Plenary Hetail Consumption l_icense 0-6, issued 
by the Board of Commiss·ioners- of the City of Se.a Isle City to Ming­
L-Inn, rnc., t/a Ming.:..L-Inn,_fo.r premises at 85th Street & East 
Landis Avenue, Sea. Isle City, be and the same is hereby suspende,d 
for fifteen ( 15) days, commencing at 2. a.m. Monday, Novembe.r 30;·· 1.959, 
and t·erminating at 2 a.ml!) 1ruesday, Dec·ember 15,, 1959. 


